AN ORDINANCE VACATING THAT PORTION OF RAILROAD STREET BETWEEN QUEEN AVENUE AND 18TH AVENUE, SAID PORTION OF RAILROAD STREET LYING BETWEEN BLOCKS 1 AND 2, GOLTRA PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ALBANY.

Williams, the Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. 1204, City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 24th day of September, 1969, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on the 12th day of November, 1969, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of a portion of Railroad Street between Queen Avenue and 18th Avenue, said portion of Railroad Street lying between Blocks 1 and 2, Goltra Park Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, as hereinafter described, and did direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 12th day of November, 1969, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That portion of Railroad Street between Queen Avenue and 18th Avenue, said portion of Railroad Street lying between Blocks 1 and 2, Goltra Park Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, be and the same is hereby vacated.

Section 2: This Ordinance vacating the above entitled street shall become effective upon the filing of certificate with the City Recorder by the City Engineer that the following improvements have been made: installation of curb, sidewalk and driveway cut across Railroad Street on Queen Avenue, said improvements to be at the expense of the property owner.

Passed by the Council: November 26, 1969

Approved by the Mayor: November 26, 1969

Mayor

Effective Date: December 26, 1969

ATTEST:

City Recorder